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Honorable Don Siegelman, Governor

Office of the Governor

State Capitol

600 Dexter Avenue

Montgomery, Alabama 36130

Sheriffs - Pistol Permit Funds - Local Laws - Fees - Governor’s Office

The enactment of House Bill 105 into law will not interfere with the collection of pistol license fees in any county within the state of Ala​bama, except Jackson County.

Under the provisions of House Bill 105, the Jackson County Commission would no longer have the authority to set the pistol permit licensing fee in Jackson County.  

If House Bill 105 becomes law, Jackson County could still collect the $1.00 license fee provided for in general law.

Dear Governor Siegelman:


This opinion is issued in response to a request from your Legal Advisor, Mr. Edward A. “Ted” Hosp.

QUESTION


Will the enactment of House Bill 105 into law, in any way, interfere with the collection of pistol permit fees or the operation of law enforcement funds maintained by sheriffs in Ala​bama?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


During the 2000 Regular Session of the Alabama Legislature, the Legislature enacted House Bill 105, which is awaiting your signature.  HB 105, Reg. Sess. (Ala. 2000).  As you know, I helped draft an earlier ver​sion of this legislation, which I strongly support.  This legislation would prohibit frivolous local government lawsuits against the firearms industry, make firearms laws uniform throughout the state, and repeal the obsolete forty-eight hour waiting period for purchases of handguns.


Section 1 of that bill also provides:


No county or municipal corporation, instrumentality, or political subdivision thereof, by ordinance, resolution, or other enactment, shall regulate in any manner . . . the possession, ownership, transport, carrying, transfer, sale, purchase, licensing, registration or use of fire​arms.

HB 105, Reg. Sess. (Ala. 2000).  Your question is, thus, whether this lan​guage will, in any way, interfere with the ability of the sheriffs of this state to continue to issue pistol licenses and to collect the licensing fees levied by law.


In Alabama, state law provides that “[n]o person shall carry a pistol in any vehicle or concealed on or about his person except on his land, in his own abode or fixed place of business, without a license.”  ALA. CODE § 13A-11-73 (1994).  Section 13A-11-75 provides for the issuance, the form, and the fee charged for all such licenses.  


Each of Alabama’s sixty-seven counties has a local law, specific to each county, that describes the amount of the fee and the distribution of the proceeds for the issuance of pistol licenses in that county.  Currently, pistol license fees range from between five and thirty dollars, depending on the county of issuance.  In every county, except Baldwin County and Jackson County, the local law setting the pistol license fees establishes the amount of the license, mandates that the sheriff collect the fee, and directs the disposition of the fees.  


Pursuant to Act No. 99-412, in Baldwin County the sheriff is authorized to set the amount of the pistol license fee at an amount up to thirty dollars.  It has long been recognized that the sheriffs of the state are constitutional officers of the state, not county officials.  See Parker v. Amerson, 519 So. 2d 442 (Ala. 1987); A.G. Opinion No. 97-00163 to Honorable Jim Woodward, Jefferson County Sheriff, dated April 11, 1997.  As such, the sheriff’s attempt to set the pistol licensing fee in Baldwin County is not an “ordinance, resolution, or other enactment” of a “county or municipal corporation, instrumentality, or political subdivision thereof.”  Thus, because the action being taken to set the pistol license fee in Baldwin County is being done by an instrumentality of the state, not the county, House Bill 105 would not affect the continued collection of pistol license fees in Baldwin County.


In Jackson County, however, Act No. 91-183 sets the pistol licens​ing fee as follows:


In Jackson County the fee for issuance of a permit to carry a pistol in a vehicle or concealed on or about the person as provided in Title 13A-11-75, Code of Alabama 1975, shall be an amount established by the county commission not to exceed $10.00, which shall be collected by the sheriff.

1991 Ala. Acts No. 91-183, 242.  Under the provisions of Act No. 91-183, Jackson County must promulgate, by resolution or some other enactment, the amount of the pistol licensing fee in that county.  Section 1 of House Bill 105 expressly provides, however, that a county is without authority to regulate “by ordinance, resolution, or other enactment, . . . the posses​sion, ownership, transport, carrying, transfer, sale, purchase, licensing, registration or use of firearms.” HB 105, Reg. Sess. (Ala. 2000).


The implementation of the provisions of Act No. 91-183 requires that the county take formal action to set the fee at “an amount . . . not to exceed $10.00.” Because this requires the county to regulate the cost of receiving a license to carry a firearm in Jackson County, it is in direct conflict with House Bill 105.  Act No. 91-183 would, therefore, be repealed by the repealer clause in House Bill 105.  Should House Bill 105 become law, the only pistol licensing fee that would be collectible in Jackson County would be the one dollar fee that is established under gen​eral law in section 13A-11-75.

CONCLUSION


The enactment of House Bill 105 into law will not interfere with the collection of pistol license fees in any county within the state of Alabama, except Jackson County.  Under the provisions of House Bill 105, the Jackson County Commission would no longer have the authority to set the pistol permit licensing fee in Jackson County.  Jackson County could, however, collect the $1.00 license fee provided for in general law.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Troy R. King of my staff.

Sincerely,

Bill Pryor

Attorney General
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